Group Highlights – Underlying Income Statement1

1. Underlying Profit Before Tax (PBT) is a non‐statutory measure and is the primary reporting measure used by the Qantas Group’s chief operating decision‐making bodies, being the Chief Executive
Officer, Group Management Committee and the Board of Directors, for the purpose of assessing the performance of the Group. Underlying PBT is derived by adjusting Statutory PBT for the impact of
AASB 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (AASB 139) which relate to other reporting periods and identifying certain other items which are not included in Underlying PBT. Refer
to Supplementary slide 5. 2. Net passenger revenue has been adjusted in FY13 to include associated ancillary passenger revenue, passenger service fees, charter revenue and lease revenue on
codeshare previously reported in Other revenue. FY12 Net passenger revenue and Other revenue has been restated accordingly. These items remain excluded from the calculation of yield. 3. Net Freight
revenue has been adjusted in FY13 to include freight lease revenue from codeshare previously reported in Other revenue. FY12 Net freight revenue and Other revenue has been restated accordingly.

$M FY13 FY12 VLY VLY %

Net passenger revenue2 13,673 13,625 48 ‐

Net freight revenue3 935 903 32 4

Other revenue2,3 1,294 1,196 98 8

Revenue 15,902 15,724 178 1

Operating expenses (excluding fuel) 9,312 9,197 (115) (1)

Fuel 4,243 4,329 86 2

Depreciation and amortisation 1,450 1,384 (66) (5)

Non‐cancellable aircraft operating lease rentals 525 549 24 4

Expenses 15,530 15,459 (71) ‐

Underlying EBIT 372 265 107 40

Net finance costs (180) (170) (10) (6)

Underlying PBT1 192 95 97 >100

AASB 139 mark‐to‐market movements relating to other reporting periods 32 (46) 78 >100

Other items not included in Underlying PBT (207) (398) 191 48

Statutory PBT 17 (349) 366 >100

4

Reconciliation to Statutory PBT

1. Underlying Profit Before Tax (PBT) is a non‐statutory measure and is the primary reporting measure used by the Qantas Group’s chief operating decision‐making bodies, being the Chief Executive
Officer, Group Management Committee and the Board of Directors, for the purpose of assessing the performance of the Group. Underlying PBT is derived by adjusting Statutory PBT for the impact of
AASB 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (AASB 139) which relate to other reporting periods and identifying certain other items which are not included in Underlying PBT. Refer
to Supplementary slide 5. 2. Net passenger revenue has been adjusted in FY13 to include associated ancillary passenger revenue, passenger service fees, charter revenue and lease revenue on
codeshare previously reported in Other revenue. FY12 Net passenger revenue and Other revenue has been restated accordingly. These items remain excluded from the calculation of yield. 3. Net Freight
revenue has been adjusted in FY13 to include freight lease revenue from codeshare previously reported in Other revenue. FY12 Net freight revenue and Other revenue has been restated accordingly.

$M FY13 FY12

Underlying1 Ineffectiveness
relating to

other reporting
periods

Other items not
included in

Underlying PBT

Statutory Underlying1 Ineffectiveness
relating to

other reporting
periods

Other items not
included in

Underlying PBT

Statutory

Net passenger revenue2 13,673 ‐ ‐ 13,673 13,625 ‐ ‐ 13,625

Net freight revenue3 935 ‐ ‐ 935 903 ‐ ‐ 903

Other revenue2,3 1,294 ‐ ‐ 1,294 1,196 ‐ ‐ 1,196

Revenue 15,902 ‐ ‐ 15,902 15,724 ‐ ‐ 15,724

Operating expenses (excl fuel) 9,312 50 207 9,569 9,197 149 398 9,744

Fuel 4,243 (89) ‐ 4,154 4,329 (109) ‐ 4,220

Depreciation and amortisation 1,450 ‐ ‐ 1,450 1,384 ‐ ‐ 1,384

Non–cancellable aircraft
operating lease rentals

525 ‐ ‐ 525 549 ‐ ‐ 549

Expenses 15,530 (39) 207 15,698 15,459 40 398 15,897

EBIT 372 39 (207) 204 265 (40) (398) (173)

Net finance costs (180) (7) ‐ (187) (170) (6) ‐ (176)

PBT 192 32 (207) 17 95 (46) (398) (349)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

5

Other Items Not Included in Underlying PBT1

1. Items which are identified by Management and reported to the Qantas Group’s chief operating decision‐making bodies as not representing the underlying performance of the business are not included
in Underlying PBT. The determination of these items is made after consideration of their nature and materiality and is applied consistently from period to period. Items not included in Underlying PBT
primarily result from revenues and expenses relating to business activities in other reporting periods, major transformational/restructuring initiatives, transactions involving investments and impairments